

No. 22-533

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IFRAH YASSIN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HEATHER WEYKER,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMANDA KNOX AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Alexa L. Gervasi  
*Counsel of Record*  
3505 Melwood Ave.  
Pittsburgh, PA 15213  
(806) 335-6632  
alexagervasi@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The wrongly accused suffer substantial, lifelong injuries. ....	3
II. The justice system fails common sense expectations.....	9
A. People expect accountability for constitutional harms.....	9
B. The Supreme Court has foreclosed nearly all avenues for accountability, contrary to people’s expectations. ....	11
III. The United States’ promise of liberty is empty without government accountability.....	15
A. Constitutional rights must be enforced to have meaning. ....	16
B. Enforcement through remediation is particularly important in cases of wrongful accusation.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	11
Cass., sez. quinto, 7 Settembre 2015, n. 32598, Foro it. V 2015, 4, 25,42 (It.) .....	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	14
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022) .....	11, 12, 15
<i>Grissom v. Roberts</i> , 902 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	12, 13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	12
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	8, 13, 14, 19
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	12, 13, 17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	16
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	13
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) .....	17
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	15

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	12
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 962 N.E.2d 53 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011) .....	6
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) .....	13
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	14
<i>United States v. Fakra</i> , 643 Fed. Appx. 480 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882) .....	16
<i>Wearry v. Foster</i> , 33 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2022).....	13
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend V .....	15
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	15
 <b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	12, 20
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Amanda Knox, <i>Waiting to be Heard: A Memoir</i> (2013) .....	3

Amelia Cloud (@ameliabee7721), Twitter (Nov. 28, 2022) .....	4
Andrew D. Leipold, <i>The Problem of the Innocent, Acquitted Defendant</i> , 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1297 (2000) .....	2, 9
Andrew Martin, <i>The Prosecution's Case Against DNA</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine (Nov. 25, 2011).....	6
Azazil (@Azazil_06), Twitter (Dec. 2, 2022) .....	4
Eliza Mackintosh, <i>European Court Orders Italy to Pay Damages to Amanda Knox</i> , CNN (Jan. 24, 2019) .....	9, 19
GirlNamedAubrey (@Aubrey19x), Twitter (Nov. 29, 2022) .....	4
Heather Weyker, GovSalaries.com .....	11
Jan Ransom, <i>Trump Will Not Apologize for Calling for Death Penalty Over Central Park Five</i> , N.Y. Times (June 18, 2019).....	8
Jonah E. Bromwich, <i>Sixth Teenager Charged in Central Park Jogger Case is Exonerated</i> , N.Y. Times (July 25, 2022).....	7
Judy Bachrach, <i>How Much Does Italy Owe Amanda Knox? A Lot</i> , Vanity Fair (Apr. 3, 2015) .....	9
Meredith Kercher remembered (@MKRemembered), Twitter (Nov. 29, 2022).....	4
Prison Fellowship International, <i>Restorative Justice: Principles and Practice</i> (March 2021).....	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1963 and 1964) .....	18
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm (2010 and 2012) .....	18

Suzi Parker, <i>After 18 Years, “West Memphis 3” Go Free on Plea Deal</i> , Reuters (Aug. 19, 2011).....	7
Terry Baynes, <i>Knox Case Could Pit Extradition Treaty Against U.S. Constitution</i> , Reuters (Mar. 26, 2013) .....	9
The Innocence Network, <i>Conference</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/N4GH-ANY3">https://perma.cc/N4GH-ANY3</a> .....	6
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Annual Report</i> (Mar. 30, 2021) .....	6
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Exonerations in the United States, 1989–2021</i> (Dec. 17, 2021) ...	6
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Exonerations in the United States, 1989–2022</i> (Dec. 13, 2022) .....	5, 6
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) .....	16
